FOX RIVER VALLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT ORDINANCE NO. 2022-10 AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

WHEREAS, applicable statutes require the Fox River Valley Public Library District to adopt a levy ordinance levying taxes for Library District purposes upon all property subject to taxation within the Library District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to applicable statutes, a Budget and Appropriation Ordinance was previously adopted, published, and filed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Fox River Valley Public Library District as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year 2022-2023 is incorporated by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. A tax in the sum of THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$3,945,200) is levied as follows:

I.	GENERAL CORPORATE LEVY	FY2223 APPROPRIATION	<u>LEVY</u>
	Personnel Services/Benefits	\$3,073,460	
	Library Materials	\$458,071	
	Operating Expenses	\$921,659	
	Utilities	\$111,300	
	Building & Maintenance	\$229,187	
	Capital Expense	\$80,363	
	Transfer to Special Reserve fund	\$200,000	
	Total Corporate:	\$5,074,040	\$3,945,200
II.	SPECIAL TAX LEVIES		
	FICA	\$0	
	IMRF	\$0	
	Total Special Taxes:	\$0	
	RECAP		
I.	General Corporate Levy	\$5,074,040	\$3,945,200
II.	Special Tax Levies		
	FICA	\$0	\$0
	IMRF	\$0	\$0
	Special Reserve	\$1,316,781	
	Totals:	\$6,390,821	\$3,945,200

<u>Section 3</u>. All unexpended balances of proceeds received annually from public library taxes not in excess of statutory limits may be transferred to the Special Reserve Fund.

<u>Section 4</u>. The Secretary of this Board shall file on or before the last Tuesday in December a certified copy of this Levy Ordinance with the Kane County Clerk.

PASSED by the Board of Library Trustees of the Fox River Valley Public Library District, Kane County, Illinois, on the 15th day of November, 2022 by a vote of:							
AYES:							
NAYS:	0						
ABSENT:	0						
ABSTAINING:	0	АРР	ROVED:				
ATTEST:		Boai	ina Weber, Ph.D., President d of Library Trustees River Valley Public Library Disti	rict			
Christine L. Evans, Secretary Board of Library Trustees Fox River Valley Public Library District							
STATE OF ILLIN)	SS:					

Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH IN TAXATION LAW

I, Kristina Weber, the duly qualified and presiding officer of the Fox River Valley Public Library District, Kane County, Illinois, hereby certify that the attached Levy Ordinance of the Fox River Valley Public Library District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 was adopted in full compliance with the Truth in Taxation Law (35 ILS 200/18-55 et seq.).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have placed my official signature and the corporate seal of the Library District this 15th day of November, 2022.

Kristina Weber, Ph.D.
President and Presiding Officer
Board of Library Trustees
Fox River Valley Public Library District

(Library District Seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS:

COUNTY OF KANE)

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY

I, Christine L. Evans, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Secretary of The Board of Library

Trustees of the Fox River Valley Public Library District of Kane County, Illinois, and as such I am the

custodian and keeper of the records and files of said Library District.

I further certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of that certain Levy Ordinance levying

taxes for said Library District for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 which was adopted by the Board of

Library Trustees at a meeting of said Board of Library Trustees held November 15, 2022.

I further certify that the attached Levy Ordinance has not been amended, altered, changed or

repealed and is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and the corporate seal of the

Library District, this 15th day of November, 2022.

Christine L. Evans, Secretary
Board of Library Trustees
Fox River Valley Public Library District
Kane County, Illinois

(Library District Seal)

4